REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Federal and State Affairs** recommends **HB 2528** be amended on page 1, in line 16, by striking "inflatable devices,"; in line 35, by striking all after "device"; in line 36, by striking all before the semicolon;

On page 3, in line 32, after the semicolon by inserting "or"; in line 40, by striking all after "organization"; by striking all in lines 41 through 43;

On page 4, by striking all in lines 1 through 3; in line 4, by striking all before the period; following line 21, by inserting:

"Sec. 2. K.S.A. 44-1605 is hereby amended to read as follows: 44-1605. (a) No amusement ride shall be operated in this state unless the operator has satisfactorily completed training that includes, at a minimum:

(1) Instruction on operating procedures for the ride, the specific duties of the operator, general safety procedures and emergency procedures;

(2) demonstration of physical operation of the ride; and

(3) supervised observation of the operator's physical operation of the ride.

(b) No amusement ride shall be operated in this state unless the name of each operator trained to operate the ride and the certificate of each such operator's satisfactory completion of such training, signed and dated by the trainer, is available to any person contracting with the owner for the amusement ride's operation on the premises where the amusement ride is operated, during the hours of operation of the ride.

(c) No inflatable device that is rented on a regular basis and erected at a temporary-

location shall be operated in this state unless the operator has been trained by a person who has attained a basic inflatable safety operations certification from the safe inflatable operatorstraining organization or other nationally recognized organization.

(d)—No slide that uses water to propel the patron through the ride and that is at least 15 feet in height shall be operated in this state unless there is an attendant stationed at such slide to ensure patrons are properly adhering to the safety standards in place.";

Also on page 4, in line 22, by striking "is" and inserting "and 44-1605 are";

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

On page 1, in the title, in line 2, by striking all after "devices"; in line 3, by striking all before "from"; in line 4, after "44-1601" by inserting "and 44-1605"; also in line 4, by striking "section" and inserting "sections"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Chairperson